
AGENDA PAPERS FOR
HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING

Date: Wednesday, 10 February 2016.

Time:  6.30 p.m.

Place:  Committee Room 2 and 3, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford, 
M32 0TH.

A G E N D A  PART I Pages 

1. ATTENDANCES  

To note attendances, including Officers, and any apologies for absence.

2. MINUTES  

To receive and, if so determined, to agree as a correct record the Minutes of 
the meeting held on 16 December 2015.

1 - 4

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members to give notice of any interest and the nature of that interest relating 
to any item on the agenda in accordance with the adopted Code of Conduct.

4. DISTRICT NURSING REVIEW UPDATE  

To receive an update from representatives of Trafford CCG and Pennine 
Care NHS Foundation Trust. 

5. DIGNITY IN CARE FOLLOW UP REVIEW  

For representatives of UHSM, SRFT and CMFT to answer questions in 
relation to the Dignity in Care report published by the committee December 
2013.

5 - 104

Public Document Pack



Health Scrutiny Committee - Wednesday, 10 February 2016

6. UPDATES ON HEALTH ISSUES  

To receive an update from the Democratic and Performance Services 
Manager on current health scrutiny issues and the recent work of associated 
bodies.

(a)  JOINT HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2 FEBRUARY 2016  
(Pages 105 - 110)
To receive a verbal update from Councillor Harding and a presentation 
on developments at Trafford General. 

105 - 110

(b)  HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE CHAIRMAN'S RESPONSE TO 
CQC RE: UHSM  (Pages 111 - 112)
To receive the response by the Chairman on behalf of Trafford 
Council’s to the Care Quality Commission (CQC) regarding University 
Hospital of South Manchester.

111 - 112

(c)  BUDGET SCRUTINY 2015  (Pages 113 - 122)
To receive a report from Trafford Council’s Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee.

113 - 122

7. URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)  

Any other item or items (not likely to disclose "exempt information") which, by 
reason of special circumstances (to be specified), the Chairman of the 
meeting is of the opinion should be considered at this meeting as a matter of 
urgency.

THERESA GRANT
Chief Executive

Membership of the Committee

Councillors J. Lloyd (Chairman), Mrs. P. Young (Vice-Chairman), Mrs. J.E. Brophy, 
Mrs. A. Bruer-Morris, M. Cawdrey, R. Chilton, J. Harding, A. Mitchell, S. Taylor, 
L. Walsh, Mrs. V. Ward and J. Coupe (ex-Officio).

Further Information
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact:

Alexander Murray, 
Tel: 0161 912 4250
Email: alexander.murray@trafford.gov.uk 

This agenda was issued on Tuesday, 2 February 2016 by the Legal and Democratic 
Services Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford, 
M32 0TH. 



1

HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

16 DECEMBER 2015

PRESENT 

Councillor J. Lloyd (in the Chair).
Councillors Mrs. P. Young (Vice-Chairman), Mrs. J.E. Brophy, Mrs. A. Bruer-Morris, 
M. Cawdrey, R. Chilton, J. Harding, S. Taylor, L. Walsh and J. Coupe (ex-Officio)

In attendance

John Pearce Acting Corporate Director of Children Families and Wellbeing
Diane Eaton Joint Director for Adults (social care)
Julie Crossley Associate Director of Commissioning for Trafford CCG
Debbie Walsh Joint Head of Service – Adult Health & Social Care Integration 

(South) Pennine NHS Foundation Trust.
Lesley Merry Head of Personalised Care for Trafford CCG
Ann Day Chairman of Healthwatch Trafford
Richard Spearing Trafford Integrated Network Director - Pennine Care NHS 

Foundation Trust and Trafford Council.
Peter Forrester Democratic and Performance Services Manager
Alexander Murray Democratic and Scrutiny Officer

APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A. Mitchell and 
Mrs. V. Ward

28. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:
1) That the minutes of the meeting held on 7th October 2015 be 

agreed as correct record and signed by the Chair.

29. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Brophy in relation to her employment by Lancashire Care Foundation 
Trust.
Councillor Bruer-Morris in relation to her employment within the NHS.
Councillor Chilton in relation to his employment by General Medical Council.
Councillor Harding in relation to her employment by a mental health charity.
Councillor Taylor in relation to her employment within the NHS.

30. CONTINUING HEALTH CARE 

The Head of Personalised Care from Trafford Clinical Commissioning Group 
(CCG) delivered a presentation to the Committee on Continuing Health Care 
(CHC). The presentation laid out what CHC is, the structure of Trafford CCG’s 
CHC team and the progress that they have made over the year. The Officer 
reported that there had been massive strides made within this area during the year 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Health Scrutiny Committee 
16 December 2015

so that Trafford CCG is now seen as one of the best CCGs in terms of their 
approach to CHC. 

One area that the Head of Personalised Care focused upon was the Previously 
Unawarded Packages of Care (PUPoC).  A PUPoC is where the family of the 
deceased may claim that their relative was eligible for CHC before they died. If it 
was found that they were eligible the family could claim compensation from the 
CCG for the care that person would have received. Because these awards are for 
high cost care over a number of years each case awarded is a large financial 
settlement for the CCG. On top of this the nature of the investigation itself takes up 
a large amount of time and resource for the CCG. Since PUPoCs were introduced 
Trafford CCG has identified 181 cases, 40% have been completed and half of 
those have been awarded.

Committee members asked a number of questions on areas including end of life 
care, staffing levels, patient tracking, out of borough placements, provision of care 
within Trafford and the impact of PUPoCs on the CCG. The Head of Personalised 
Care gave detailed answers to all of the Councillor’s questions and Committee 
Members were satisfied with the answers received.

RESOLVED:
1) That the Head of Personalised Care be thanked for her 

presentation to the Committee.
2) That the Committee revisit CHC in the next municipal year. 

31. DISTRICT NURSING 

Councillor Chilton gave a brief verbal update to the committee regarding his recent 
visit to Firsway Health Centre. Councillor Chilton stated that he was happy with the 
district nursing service overall but expressed his concerns at the staffing levels at 
Firsway Health Centre and the general difficulties of recruitment within the service.

The Joint Head of Service – Adult Health & Social Care Integration (South) did not 
cover District Nursing as a separate presentation to the committee as it was to be 
covered as part of the Integrated Care presentation.

RESOLVED: 
1) That the update be noted by the Committee. 

32. INTEGRATED CARE 

The Associate Director of Commissioning for Trafford CCG, the Joint Head of 
Service – Adult Health & Social Care Integration (South) from Pennine Foundation 
Trust and the Joint Director for Adults (social care) gave a presentation to the 
Committee on the integration of Health and Social Care within Trafford. The 
presentation covered the many areas of health and social care which Trafford 
Council, Trafford CCG and Pennine Care were bringing together into a single 
model. As well as updating Committee members on the progress made this year,  
the presentation also covered Pennine and Trafford Council’s integrated strategy 
up to 2020. This part highlighted the growing deficit being accumulated by the 
Council and Health Organisations in the area with projections indicating a deficit of 
£111m by 2020.

Page 2



Health Scrutiny Committee 
16 December 2015

Once the presentation concluded the Councillors posed a large number of 
questions to the officers. The questions covered a wide array of points, concerns 
and services. The Councillors received a number of detailed answers to their 
questions but due to time restraints many more questions could not be covered 
adequately. 

It was agreed that the integrated health and social care work programme was too 
large and area to cover within a single meeting. It was agreed that additional 
meetings between Officers and Committee members be set up to cover integrated 
Health Care in more  detail.

RESOLVED:
1) That the officers from Trafford Council, Trafford CCG and 

Pennine be thanked for presenting to the committee.
2) That additional meetings be arranged to cover integrated health 

care. 

33. TRAFFORD LOCALITY PLAN CONSULTATION 

The Acting Corporate Director of Children, Families and Wellbeing delivered a 
presentation to update Committee Members on the position of Trafford’s Locality 
Plan. The presentation covered the transformation of services, the goals of the 
transformation and the dependencies of the plan. 

Councillors asked questions about various aspects of the Locality Plan including 
how Trafford’s locality plan compared to other areas, staffing and recruitment, 
funding and the consultation process. All of these questions received detailed 
answers and the Committee was satisfied with the information they received. 
However concern was raised as to the level of integration and communication 
between mental health services and the other services within the plan. Committee 
members agreed that this was an area that should be looked into in more detail at 
a later meeting.

RESOLVED:
1) That the Acting Corporate Director for Children Families and 

Wellbeing be thanked for his presentation.
2) That the integration and communication links for mental health 

services be added to the Committee’s work programme.

34. HEALTHWATCH TRAFFORD UPDATE 

The Chairman of HealthWatch Trafford gave a brief update to the Committee on 
the work of the HealthWatch in recent months. Councillors thanked the Chairman 
of Healthwatch Trafford, noted the quality of the reports that were provided and 
thanked Healthwatch Trafford for the excellent work that they continue to do on 
behalf of the residents of Trafford.

The Chairman of Healthwatch Trafford mentioned that the organisation was still 
not commissioned for the 2016/17 municipal year. The Committee agreed to send 
an email to the Leader and Chief executive of the Council commending the work 
that Healthwatch Trafford has done.

RESOLVED: Page 3



Health Scrutiny Committee 
16 December 2015

1) That the Chairman of HealthWatch Trafford be thanked for 
attending the meeting.

2) That the Committee note the quality of the reports submitted by 
HealthWatch Trafford.

3) That the Chairman send an email to the Leader and Chief 
Executive of the Council to commend the work that Healthwatch 
Trafford do.

35. JOINT HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

RESOLVED:
1) That the Committee noted the minutes from the meeting held on 

the 10th November 2015.

36. TASK AND FINISH GROUP UPDATE 

The Chairman of the Committee gave a verbal update on the progress of the task 
and finish groups looking at delayed hospital discharges at Wythenshawe Hospital 
and stroke rehabilitation services within Trafford. The Committee noted the update 
and a further update will be provided at the next meeting.

RESOLVED:
1) That the update be noted
2) The Chairman is to provide another update at the next meeting.

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and finished at 9.15 pm

Page 4



TRAFFORD COUNCIL

Report to: Health Scrutiny Committee
Date: 2nd February 2016
Report of: Democratic and Performance Services Manager
Report Title

Dignity in Care Review – Follow up 

Summary

To report on a follow up from the Dignity in Care report published by the 
Committee in 2013.

Recommendation(s)

To note the report.

Contact person for access to background papers and further information:

Name: Alexander Murray

Extension: 4250

Background 

1. In December 2013, Health Scrutiny Committee wrote a comprehensive report 
based upon the work of members within a topic group (Appendix 1). This group 
was formed to look at the treatment of Trafford residents within the hospitals 
which provide them with care. Within the report were a number of 
recommendations. This report provides an update on progress in implementing 
the recommendations.  

Purpose of the follow up review

2. The purpose of the follow up review is to determine the current levels of care post 
the publishing of the original report. The answers and information provided by 
UHSM, CMFT, SRFT, Care Home Managers, Home Care Managers, Trafford 
CCG, Healthwatch Trafford and Trafford Council Adult Social Care will form the 
basis of a second report which will go to the Health Scrutiny Committee, Trafford 
Council Executive and NHS Partners.

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



3. Members of the Committee have conducted preliminary research prior to the 
meeting and have posed the following questions to and requests for information 
from representatives in advance;

 Could it become standard practice for the hospitals to inform Nursing 
Homes/Carers at least 24 hours before a discharge is expected to take place 
so adequate arrangements can be made?

 Could copies of the standard discharge procedures and what steps are being 
taken to ensure that these are followed be provided for the meeting?

 We have had concerns that patients care plans which are sent into hospitals 
when people need to be admitted urgently do not “follow” the patients when 
then are admitted into a ward and remain in A & E.   Is there any way that 
care plans could remain with the patients and be sent back on discharge with 
hospital comments/changes added?

 What is being done to ensure that patients admitted into hospital do not lose 
any of their life skills/mobility and are encouraged to do things for themselves 
– try and wash/dress themselves – walk to the toilets etc…?

4. UHSM provided responses (Appendix 2) and supporting documentation 
(Appendix 3 - 7) in advance.

5. Members of Healthwatch Trafford have also been invited to the meeting to ask 
questions and have collected information at the request of the Committee. The 
information collected by Healthwatch Trafford will be shared with all attendees in 
advance of the meeting as soon as it becomes available.

Page 6



 
TRAFFORD COUNCIL 
 
Report to:   Executive 
Date:    3 December 2013 
Report of:  Councillor P Young ,  

Chairman of Scrutiny Topic Group C  
 
Report Title 
 

 
Review of Scrutiny Topic Group C: Dignity in Hospital Care  
 

 
Summary 
 

 
The above review was selected by Scrutiny Members to be undertaken during 
the 2012/13 and 2013/14 municipal years.   
 
The following report outlines the Topic Group’s findings and recommendations.  
 

 
Recommendations 
 

 
1. That the Executive note and consider the recommendations set out in the 

report; 
2. That the Executive Member for Community Health and Well-being 

coordinate a response to be considered by the Health Scrutiny 
Committee.   

 

 
   
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
Name:  Peter Forrester     
Extension: 1815  
 
Background Papers:  
 
None 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Dignity in Hospital 
Care 

 

Report of Health Scrutiny Topic Group C 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

November 2013  
 
 

Page 8



 
Scrutiny Review of Dignity in Hospital Care 

 
Executive Summary  
 
The purpose of this report is to present the findings of Topic Group C from a scrutiny 
review into dignity practices at NHS hospitals.  The focus of our review was on the 
services provided at Trafford General, Salford Royal and Wythenshawe Hospitals.  
 
Overall we found evidence of good practice and many examples of how Trusts ensure 
the dignity of patients whilst in hospital care.  All the Hospitals we visited 
demonstrated high levels of commitment to provide an environment that respects and 
delivers good quality care.  
 
We were assured that there are a variety of measures in place to ensure that these 
objectives are being met. Sta
[...]
a



Background

• Established November 2013

• Operates 8.00am – midnight

• Treats a wide range of illnesses and injuries 
requiring immediate attention

• Patients with the most serious cases go to 
comprehensive A&E services – UHSM, MRI 
SRFT

• Staffed by experienced, trained nurses and 
specialist A&E doctors

P
age 106



New Health Deal

• “New Health Deal” consultation considered various 

options, including a model staffed by specialist 

nurses

• Preferred staffing model was a mix of specialist 

doctors and nurses, in the first instance

• Consultation stated that this would turn into a nurse-

led service “in two to three years”

• Patient flows changed following implementation of 

the New Health Deal changes

• Activity levels stabilised fairly quickly, and the 

changes were consistent with the plans

P
age 107



Review of Trafford UCC

• Patients using Trafford UCC now generally do 
not need the care of a specialist A&E doctor

• Numbers attending later in the evening are 
very small

• Trafford CCG and CMFT have started 
discussing how best to provide the UCC 
service going forwards

– analysis of UCC activity and case mix

– dialogue with staff providing urgent care services

P
age 108



Service modelling

• A revised model might not result in any 
significant change to the patients who can be 
cared for at Trafford UCC

• Changes to patient flows could be very limited

• The service modelling has to be driven by the 
analysis, and tested with staff and partner 
organisations

• Messaging to patients/the public will need to 
ensure the Trafford UCC continues to be fully 
utilised

P
age 109



Communications

• Media coverage during w/c 18 January 2016 –
some of the messaging was unhelpful

• Subsequent briefing and discussions for staff, 
colleagues and key partners

• Commitment to communicate pro-actively 
with all stakeholders as the results of the data 
collection and analysis become clear

• Progress analysis during February and brief 
further in March

P
age 110



Trafford Town Hall,
Talbot Road,

Stretford,
M32 0TH.

Telephone: 0161 912 4250
Fax: 0161 912 1277
Email:
Alexander.murray@trafford.gov.uk
Minicom: 0161 912 4250
When phoning ask for:

Alexander Murray
Our ref:
Your ref:
Date: 27/01/2016

Dear CQC Inspector,

Trafford Council’s Health Scrutiny Committee has had a lot of contact with UHSM in the 
last year mainly in relation to the developments of the New Health Deal for Trafford. The 
Joint Health Scrutiny Committee representing Manchester and Trafford Councils was set 
up specifically to look at the New Health Deal for Trafford and you can view the minutes of 
those meetings at 
https://democratic.trafford.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=139&Year=0. When looking 
through the minutes you will notice that UHSM has an excellent record of attendance at 
these meetings and always responds quickly to the requests made by the Committee 
which is a good reflection of our overall impression of the organisation.

Whilst there have been a number of issues brought to our attention relating to UHSM they 
are always the first to inform us. In the last year there has been concern over the number 
of delayed discharges at Wythenshawe Hospital. UHSM has worked closely with Trafford 
Council’s Adult Social Care services in order to identify the cause of this problem and to 
formulate solutions. This issue has led to the Health Scrutiny Committee setting up a task 
and finish group to try to identify the cause. UHSM have been exemplary in their conduct 
and communications with this group; they are prompt when responding to requests for 
information or the availability of officers to arrange meetings. 

It is because of their continued excellent attitude towards scrutiny combined with the high 
levels of praise received from our constituents, and the exceptional care that members of 
the committee have received at Wythenshawe hospital, that the Committee backed them 
so steadfastly during their bid to be one of the single shared service hospitals as part of 
Healthier Together. 

If you would like further details of Trafford Health Scrutiny Committee’s contact with UHSM 
please contact Alexander Murray alexander.murray@trafford.gov.uk who can provide you 
with all records of meetings and feedback in relation to the trust.

Yours sincerely,

Councillor Judith Lloyd,
Chairman of Trafford Council Health Scrutiny Committee

Page 111

Agenda Item 6b

https://democratic.trafford.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=139&Year=0
mailto:alexander.murray@trafford.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



1

TRAFFORD COUNCIL

Report to: Executive
Date: 25 January 2016
Report for: Consideration
Report of: Scrutiny Committee

Report Title

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY REVIEW OF THE EXECUTIVE’S DRAFT BUDGET 
PROPOSALS FOR 2016-17

Summary

The Executive’s Draft Budget Proposals for 2016/17 were agreed at its meeting held 
on 16 November 2015. The Leader of the Council gave a presentation to the Scrutiny 
Committee on 18 November setting out the proposals. 

Two Scrutiny Task and Finish Groups were then held during December with relevant 
Executive Members and senior officers attending to give background to the proposals 
and answer questions. 

This report reflects the outcome of those discussions and summarises issues for the 
Executive’s further consideration in developing its final proposals and response.  

The Budget Scrutiny report identifies that Scrutiny Members feel that there are three 
key areas where the Executive needs to satisfy itself of the robustness of the 
proposals. These are

 Ensuring that the savings projections and assumptions are soundly based
 Making sure that effective risk management arrangements are in place 
 That Equality Impact Assessments are produced and fully understood by the 

Executive in making their final decisions and that appropriate action is taken to 
mitigate the effect of any changes on vulnerable residents. 

The Scrutiny Committee have also identified a number of areas where significant 
savings are to be made and where they intend to carry out follow up work next year to 
ensure that they are achieved and that the impact of changes is known and 
addressed. These include: 

 Robustness of income projections. 
 Car parking fees 
 Proposals to collaborate with other 
 All Age Front Door Transformation Project 
 Recommissioned contracts 
 Joint Venture Contract 
 The impact on users whose packages of care are reduced 
 Integrated Health and Social care 

Page 113

Agenda Item 6c



2

 Trafford Care Coordination Centre. 
 Reablement services 

Recommendation(s)

1. That the Executive consider and respond to the report and recommendations 
made. 

2. That the Executive note that the Scrutiny Committee and Health Scrutiny 
Committees are intending to follow up work on a number of areas as part of 
their future work programmes. 

Contact person for access to background papers and further information:

Name: Peter Forrester, Democratic and Performance Services Manager 

Extension: 1815 

Background Papers: None

Page 114



3

BUDGET SCRUTINY REPORT - 2016/17

Foreword by the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of Scrutiny Committee

We welcome the Executive’s decision to consult widely on its budget proposals, and the 
opportunity for Scrutiny Members to review and comment on them at an early stage. 

Budget Scrutiny 2016/17 has once again been a challenge for, and made significant 
demands on, all those involved. On behalf of Scrutiny Members, we would like to thank 
the Executive, Corporate Management Team, Scrutiny Councillors and Co-opted 
Members for their patience and contribution to the process. We would particularly like to 
thank Councillor Judith Lloyd for chairing one of the sessions.  

Members acknowledged that the Council continues to work within an increasingly 
challenging financial climate and the focus of Scrutiny input has been on the robustness 
and deliverability of the current proposals in the 
[...]
importance of the TCCC, Scrutiny 
would like to be kept abreast of the impact it has in two ways. Firstly scrutiny would 
like to be informed of the progress of the TCCCs implementation and informed of the 
knock on effect of any delays that occur. Secondly, Members of Scrutiny would like 
an explanation of the new information that the TCCC makes possible so that they 
have a clear idea as to how this new resource can help shape Health, Social Care 
and Scrutiny going forward.

 Scrutiny members were disappointed that a review and redesign of the reablement 
service had been conducted without input from scrutiny. They were also concerned 
by the information that the Ascot House reablement service had not been meeting its 
targeted outcomes for users. Members asked questions as to what the new 
reablement offer was and were told that this will be developed further in the coming 
months. As such members requested that the findings of the recent reablement 
review be brought to Health Scrutiny as soon as possible and that the details of the 
new services be made available to scrutiny once in place.

Page 118



7

BUDGET SCRUTINY ACTION PLAN 

Issue Scrutiny 
Recommendation 

Executive Response  

Information Provision - 
Some information was not 
available at the meeting.  

Scrutiny and Executive to 
review approach to the 
process for budget scrutiny 
next year to ensure that all 
information is available.  

Public Consultation - Low 
turnout for the public 
consultations and the costs 
of the exercise. 

Executive review its 
arrangements for public 
consultation in 2016 so that 
it represents better value for 
money. 

Savings Projections and 
Assumptions – Some 
proposals are based on 
estimates of income 
generation and future work 
programmes. Whilst it is 
recognised that these are 
based on a solid evidence 
base and are made 
conservatively there are still 
a number of assumptions 
which savings and income 
generation targets rely upon 
to be delivered with
[...]
nd Social care services.  

This is already an area 
being monitored by the 
Health Scrutiny Committee 
and the Committee will 
continue to do so.  The 
Committee would welcome 
more information on 
savings achieved and any 
impact on users.

Promoting Independence 
- It is apparent throughout 
the budget proposals and 
subsequent questions 
posed by Scrutiny, that a 
large amount of the work 
planned in 2016/17 is 
reliant upon the improved 
communications and patient 
tracking that will be brought 
about through the Trafford 
Care Coordination Centre. 

Health Scrutiny Committee 
would like to be kept 
abreast of the impact it has 
in two ways. Firstly scrutiny 
would like to be informed of 
the progress of the TCCCs 
implementation and 
informed of the knock on 
effect of any delays that 
occur. Secondly, Members 
of Scrutiny would like an 
explanation of the new 
information that the TCCC 
makes possible so that they 
have a clear idea as to how 
this new resource can help 
shape Health, Social Care 
and Scrutiny going forward.

Page 121



10

Ascot House - Scrutiny 
members were 
disappointed that a review 
and redesign of the 
reablement service had 
been conducted without 
input from scrutiny. They 
were also concerned by the 
information that the Ascot 
House reablement service 
had not been meeting its 
targeted outcomes for 
users. Members asked 
questions as to what the 
new reablement offer was 
and were told that this will 
be developed further in the 
coming months. 

The findings of the recent 
reablement review be 
brought to Health Scrutiny 
Committee as soon as 
possible and that the details 
of the new services be 
made available to scrutiny 
once in place.

Page 122


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	Minutes

	5 DIGNITY IN CARE FOLLOW UP REVIEW
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5
	Appendix 6
	Appendix 7

	6a JOINT HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2 FEBRUARY 2016
	6b HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE CHAIRMAN'S RESPONSE TO CQC RE: UHSM
	6c BUDGET SCR

Minutes of the meeting


1

HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

10 FEBRUARY 2016

PRESENT 

Councillor J. Lloyd (in the Chair).
Councillors Mrs. P. Young (Vice-Chairman), Mrs. J.E. Brophy, Mrs. A. Bruer-Morris, 
R. Chilton, J. Harding, S. Taylor, L. Walsh and J. Coupe (ex-Officio)

Silas Nichols Deputy Chief Executive UHSM
Karen Hatch Head of Patient Flow UHSM
Mary Burner Divisional Director, Trafford Hospitals CMFT
Stephen Gardner Director of Strategic projects CMFT
Jane Grimshaw Head of Nursing, Trafford Hospitals CMFT
Ann Day Chairman Healthwatch Trafford
Diane Eaton Director of Integrated Services, Trafford Council & Pennine 

Care
Jill Colbert Acting Director Education, Health and Care Commissioning
Debbie Walsh Joint Head of Service – Adult Health & Social Care 

Integration (South), Pennine Care
Julie Crossley Associate Director of Commissioning, Trafford CCG
Carol Harratt Operational Manager for Nursing, Pennine Care

APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M. Cawdrey, A. Mitchell 
and Mrs. V. Ward apologies were also received from Elaine Ingelsby Deputy CEO 
SRFT.

37. MINUTES 

That the minutes of the meeting held 12 December 2015 be agreed as an 
accurate record and signed by the Chairman.

38. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The following personal interests were declared;

 Councillor Brophy in relation to her employment by Lancashire Care 
Foundation Trust.

 Councillor Bruer-Morris in relation to her employment within the NHS.
 Councillor Chilton in relation to his employment by General Medical 

Council.
 Councillor Harding in relation to her employment by a mental health charity.
 Councillor Taylor in relation to her employment within the NHS.

39. DISTRICT NURSING REVIEW UPDATE 

The Associate Director of Commissioning for Trafford CCG gave a brief update to 
the Committee on the progress of the Community nursing review. The Committee 



Health Scrutiny Committee 
10 February 2016

were told that as part of the better care fund review a steering group, which had 
input from Trafford CCG UHSM and CMFT, had drawn up and signed off the new 
Community Nursing specification. Pennine had raised queries as to how they were 
to implement the new specification and so it was adjusted by Pennine and Trafford 
CCG. The adjusted specification was signed off and a phased approach to 
implementation agreed. 

Councillors posed a series of questions to representatives of Trafford CCG, 
Pennine and Trafford Adult Social Care. The questions covered staffing levels and 
the timescales for the implementation of the specification. The committee received 
detailed answers to their questions, were assured that staffing levels were 
sufficient to deliver services and were told that figures on the staffing levels would 
be provided before the next Committee meeting. The Committee members 
requested that the specification be added to the agenda for the next meeting.

RESOLVED:
1) That the representatives of Trafford CCG, Pennine Care and 

Trafford Adult Social Care be thanked for attending the meeting, 
providing the update to the Committee and answering the 
Committee’s questions.

2) That the details of the staffing levels at District Nursing Sites 
across Trafford be sent to Committee Members before the next 
meeting 29th March.

3) That the Community Nursing Specification be an item on the 
agenda at the next Committee Meeting 29th March 2016.

40. DIGNITY IN CARE FOLLOW UP REVIEW 

Representatives from University Hospital of South Manchester (UHSM), Central 
Manchester Foundation Trust (CMFT), Trafford CCG and Trafford Council Adult 
Social Care attended the meeting to answer a series of questions from the 
Committee in relation to the progress that had been made since the Committee 
published the dignity in care report in December 2013. SRFT had also been asked 
to attend the meeting but had sent their apologies. 

Councillors had posed questions, requested policies and asked for information in 
advance of the meeting. The questions posed both in advance and during the 
meeting were based upon feedback from Trafford Care Homes along with 
evidence gathered by Councillors and Healthwatch Trafford. The representatives 
answered all of the Councillors questions covering a wide range of issues relating 
to the dignity of residents within hospital. 

The information received from this item was to form the basis of a follow up report. 
Committee members agreed that the Chairman and Vice Chairman of the 
Committee could sign off the report on behalf of the Committee.

RESOLVED:
1) That the representatives of UHSM, CMFT, Trafford CCG and 

Trafford Adult Social Care be thanked for attending the meeting 
and for their answers to the Committee’s questions.

2) That the Chairman of Healthwatch and representatives of 
Trafford Care Homes be thanked for their attendance.



Health Scrutiny Committee 
10 February 2016

3) That a follow up report with recommendations based upon the 
information provided and Members findings.

4) That the Chairman and Vice Chairman be able to sign off the 
report on behalf of the Committee.

41. JOINT HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2 FEBRUARY 2016 

Councillor Harding provided the board with an update as to the outcome of the 
Joint Health Scrutiny Committee (JHSC) meeting held on 2 February 2016. The 
meeting covered the proposed downgrading of the Urgent Care Centre at Trafford 
General to a Minor Injures Unit as was laid out in the New Health Deal for Trafford 
plan. The JHSC opposed the proposal to downgrade the service as it was felt that 
A & E Services would struggle to deal with any reduction in capacity before the 
proposed changes to UHSM’s A & E department had been completed. 

Representatives from CMFT explained that no decisions had been made and that 
data needed to be gathered and analysed before any new model would be put 
forward. They told Committee members that more information would be presented 
to the JHSC on the 22nd March 2016 when the relevant data would be available. 

RESOLVED:
1) That the JHSC update be noted by the Committee.
2) That the representatives of CMFT be thanked for their input.

42. HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE CHAIRMAN'S RESPONSE TO CQC RE: 
UHSM 

The Committee received the Chairman’s response to the CQC regarding the 
contact that the Committee has had with UHSM and the nature of the working 
relationship. The members noted the response and no additional comments were 
made.

RESOLVED: That the letter to CQC be noted. 

43. BUDGET SCRUTINY 2015 

The Committee were provided with the Budget Scrutiny report for comment and to 
note the areas identified for the Committee work programme 2016/17. The report 
was noted by members and the recommendations were agreed.

RESOLVED: 
1) That the Committee noted the report.
2) That the items identified by the Budget Scrutiny report be added 

to the Health Scrutiny work programme for the municipal year 
2016/17.

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and finished at 8.43 pm


